issuance of the Exchange Notes offered hereby. In consideration for issuing the
Exchange Notes contemplated in this Prospectus, the Company will receive Old
Notes in like principal amount, the form and terms of which are the same in all
material respects as the forms and terms of the Exchange Notes (which replace
the Old Notes), except as otherwise described herein. The Old Notes surrendered
in exchange for Exchange Notes will be retired and canceled and cannot be
reissued. Accordingly, issuance of the Exchange Notes will not result in any
increase or decrease in the indebtedness of the Company. As such, no effect has
been given to the Exchange Offer in the pro forma statements or capitalization
tables.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of
December 31, 1998 on a historical basis, and As Adjusted for the Offering. This
table should be read in conjunction with "Use of Proceeds," "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and
the Company's consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto
incorporated by reference in this Prospectus.

   As of December 31, 1998
   ---------------------------
   As Adjusted for
   Historical   the Offering
   ----------  ---------------

Debt (including current portion):
Revolving credit notes(a)..... $ 105,555   60,855
Term loan.....   202,500   202,500
9 3/8% Senior Notes due June 2005.....   100,000   100,000
Notes offered hereby, due June 2005.....   --   75,000
Pulse acquisition note.....   16,990   16,990
Unsecured credit facility.....   30,000   --
Comet acquisition note payable.....   6,000   6,000
Comet acquisition unsecured notes.....   4,200   4,200
Other.....   2,572   2,572
   ---------   ---------
  Total Debt..... $ 467,817   $ 468,117
   =========   =========
Shareholders' Equity (Deficit):
Common stock.....   474   474
Additional paid-in capital.....   107,720   107,720
Less-Treasury Stock, at cost.....  (187,654)   (187,654)
Less-Unearned ESOP Shares at cost.....  (128,472)   (128,472)
Retained Earnings.....   182,291   182,291
Unamortized restricted stock award.....   (162)   (162)
Cumulative translation adjustment.....   (8,050)   (8,050)
   ---------   ---------
  Total Shareholders' Equity (Deficit).....   (33,853)   (33,853)
   =========   =========
  Total Capitalization.....   433,964   434,264
   =========   =========

- --------
(a) After giving effect to the offering of the Notes and the application of the
   proceeds therefrom, the Company will have approximately $47.0 million of
   availability, after adjusting for the outstanding letters of credit, under
   its revolving credit facility.

   17

   SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL DATA
   (Dollars in thousands)

   The following table sets forth certain selected consolidated financial